of the Industrial Disputes Act, through his Trade Union,
Ceylon Bank Employee’ Union in a representative capacity
for reinstatement with Back Wages. Finally, the Learned
President delivered an Order dated 10.07.2009 (OA2) in favor
of the said Union to the tune of One Million Four Hundred
and Eighty-five Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-six and Cents
eighty (Rs. 1,485,766. 80) based on the evidence led and
submitted thereof.

It is pertinent to note that the Learned President in his
Order (OA2) stated that, the Union failed to lead any evidence
of his (Gamage’s) salary increments and according to the
Respondent’s (R-27), the Applicant’s increment had been